

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

TONY K. MCDONALD, JOSHUA B.
HAMMER, and MARK S. PULLIAM,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOE K. LONGLEY, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00219-LY

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Joshua S. Johnson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
State Bar No. 24070002
Morgan A. Kelley (admitted *pro hac vice*)
State Bar No. 1617261
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
Tel: (202) 639-6623
Fax: (202) 879-8934
joshjohnson@velaw.com
mkelley@velaw.com

Thomas S. Leatherbury
State Bar No. 12095275
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 3700
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 220-7792
Fax: (214) 999-7792
tleatherbury@velaw.com

Patrick W. Mizell
State Bar No. 14233980
Deborah C. Milner
State Bar No. 24065761
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
1001 Fannin Street
Suite 2500
Houston, TX 77002
Tel: (713) 758-2932
Fax: (713) 615-5912
pmizell@velaw.com
cmilner@velaw.com

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 3

 I. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to Mandatory Bar Membership and Particular Bar Activities Fail Because They Rely on the Erroneous Contention That Integrated Bars May Not Engage in Any Activities That Some Members View as “Political” or “Ideological” 3

 A. *Keller’s* “Guiding Standard” Is Not Solely Whether Challenged Activities Are “Political” or “Ideological,” But Instead Whether They Are Germane to Professional Regulation or Improving Legal-Service Quality..... 3

 B. Because They Are Founded on the Erroneous Premise That the State Bar Cannot Engage in Any “Political” or “Ideological” Activities, Plaintiffs’ Challenges to Particular Bar Activities Fail 7

 II. Because the Bar Adheres to Detailed Policies That Prevent “Non-Chargeable” Activities, It Is Not Required to Provide the Procedural Protections Required of Organizations Engaging in Both “Chargeable” and “Non-Chargeable” Activities 10

Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson,
475 U.S. 292 (1986)..... passim

Gardner v. State Bar of Nev.,
284 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002) 6, 10

Gruber v. Or. State Bar,
No. 3:18-cv-1591-JR (D. Or. Apr. 1, 2019) 9, 13

Gruber v. Or. State Bar,
No. 3:18-cv-1591-JR, 2019 WL 2251282 (D. Or. May 24, 2019) 2

Harris v. Quinn,
573 U.S. 616 (2014)..... 5

Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 5, 6

Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n,
544 U.S. 550 (2005)..... 5, 6

Keller v. State Bar of California,
496 U.S. 1 (1990)..... passim

Kingstad v. State Bar of Wis.,
622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010) 6, 9, 10

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union,
567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 11

Lathrop v. Donohue,
367 U.S. 820 (1961)..... 1, 3, 7

Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n,
500 U.S. 507 (1991)..... 10

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 9

Romero v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico,
204 F.3d 291 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 6

United States v. United Foods, Inc.,
533 U.S. 405 (2001)..... 3

Statutes

Tex. Family Code Ann. § 3.401(5)..... 9

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.011(a) 7

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.022(b)..... 13

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.034..... 11

Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 81.054(d)	11
Other Authorities	
Our Finances, https://bit.ly/2JTy8Np	12
<i>Political, Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	7
